21. PERSONNEL COSTS AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)

The principal weighted-average actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

Post-retirement medical plans Defined benefit pension plans

2016 2015 2016 2015

Discount rate 4.1% 4.2% 3.5% 3.7%

Future salary increases 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.7%

Future pension increases – – 0.3% 0.4%

Ultimate medical cost trend rate 4.2% 4.3% – –

Mortality assumptions are based on the latest available standard mortality tables for the individual countries concerned. As at

31 December 2016, these tables imply expected future life expectancy, for employees aged 65, 19 to 24 years for males (2015: 19 to 24) and

22 to 25 years for females (2015: 23 to 26). The assumptions for each country are reviewed each year and are adjusted where necessary to

reflect changes in fund experience and actuarial recommendations.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in principal assumptions as at 31 December 2016 is set out below, assuming that

all other assumptions are held constant and the effect of interrelationships is excluded.

Increase/(decrease) in pension obligation

US$ million
Post-retirement

medical plans
Defined benefit

pension plans Total

Discount rate

Increase by 100 basis points (58) (352) (410)

Decrease by 100 basis points 66 422 488

Rate of future salary increase

Increase by 100 basis points – 41 41

Decrease by 100 basis points – (38) (38)

Rate of future pension benefit increase

Increase by 100 basis points – 33 33

Decrease by 100 basis points – (29) (29)

Medical cost trend rate

Increase by 100 basis points 56 – 56

Decrease by 100 basis points (45) – (45)

Life expectancy

Increase in longevity by one year 13 68 81

22. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

US$ million 2016 2015

Trade payables 22,438 19,424

Trade advances from buyers 1,071 1,684

Associated companies 635 467

Other payables and accrued liabilities 2,032 2,513

Total 26,176 24,088

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods and services. Trade payables typically have maturities up to 90 days depending on the type

of material and the geographic area in which the purchase transaction occurs and the agreed terms. The carrying value of trade payables

approximates fair value.

177Glencore Annual Report 2016

Strategic report | Governance | Financial statements | Additional information

23. ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

2016 Acquisitions

In 2016, Glencore acquired controlling interests in Newlands Collinsville Abbot Point Joint Venture (“NCA”). The net cash received